In view of inadequate profit, your directors do not

recommend any dividend for the year ended 31 March,

2016.

There was no change in share capital of the Company during

the year 2015-16. The paid up equity share capital of your

Company as on 31 March, 2016 is 5,71,33,570/- (Rupees

Five Crore Seventy One Lakhs Thirty Three Thousand Five

Hundred Seventy only) divided into 57,13,357 Equity shares

of the face value of 10/- (Rupee Ten) each.

During the year under review, the Company has not accepted

any deposits within the meaning of Section 73 and 76 of the

Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Acceptance of